

No. 16-1140

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE  
ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIA-  
TION OF EVANGELICALS, CONCERNED WOMEN  
FOR AMERICA, THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDA-  
TION, THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST  
CONVENTION, AND SAMARITAN'S PURSE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454  
(757) 463-6133

David A. Bruce, Esq.  
205 Vierling Drive  
Silver Spring, Maryland 20904

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
1001 Pa. Ave., NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>4</b>
I. The Courts of Appeals Have Adopted Conflicting Standards. ....	5
II. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply in Compelled Speech Cases Involving Viewpoint Discrimination, Including Laws That Regulate Abortion Speech. ....	7
III. The California Law Is Viewpoint Discriminatory and Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. ....	11
IV. Other Abortion Speech Laws Will Likely Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Analysis Because the Interests Implicated Are Significantly Different Than Those Implicated by California’s Law. ....	13
A. The Interests in Protecting Unborn Life Are Compelling, and the Interests in Encouraging Abortion Are Not. ....	13
B. The Interest in Preventing Sex- selection Discrimination Against Females Is Implicated by Abortion Speech Laws, but That Interest Is Not Implicated Here. ....	20
C. The State’s Interest in Regulating the Medical Profession Is Often Implicated by Abortion Speech Laws, but It Is Not Implicated Here. ....	24

D.	Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests Are Significantly Different for Pregnancy Centers and Abortion Providers.....	28
E.	Pregnancy Center Employees Generally Have Moral Objections to Encouraging Abortions, While Doctors Generally Have No Moral Objections to a Woman Declining an Abortion. ....	31
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A Woman’s Choice–East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled in part by Planned P’hood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	9
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 745, 760 (D. Md. 2014) .....	8
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Mtgmy. Cnty.</i> , 772 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	6, 27
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	27
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	17
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	19

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124  
(2007) ..... *passim*

*Greater Balto. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Balto.*, 721 F.3d 264  
(4th Cir. 2013)..... 8

*Greater Balto. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Balto.*, No. 16-2325 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)..... 6, 32

*Hopkins v. Jegley*, No. 4:17-cv-00404, 2017 WL 3220445 (E.D. Ark., July 28, 2017), appeal filed, No. 17-2879 (8th Cir., Aug. 28, 2017) ..... 20

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 9, 29, 30

*NIFLA v. Harris*, 839 F.3d 823  
(9th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
435 U.S. 447 (1978) ..... 29, 30

*Planned P’hood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health*, No.1:16-cv-00763, 2017 WL 4224750 (S.D. Ind., Sept. 22, 2017), appeal pending, No. 17-3163  
(7th Cir., Oct. 19, 2017)..... 20-21

*Planned P’hood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds*, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)  
(en banc)..... 5-6, 8-9

*Planned P’hood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*, 505  
U.S. 833 (1992) ..... *passim*

<i>Planned P'hood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	329
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	10, 30, 32
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	12, 14, 17
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	18
<i>Schloendorff v. Sec'y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914).....	25
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 724 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5-9
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of OBGYNs</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Planned P'hood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992). .....	5, 8-9, 166
<i>Wash. v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.*,  
492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 14, 17

*Williams v. Zbarez*, 448 U.S. 358 (1980)..... 14

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 12, 32

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.* ..... 23

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* ..... 23

Ariz. HB2443, § 2 (2011), at  
[https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/50leg/1r/bills/  
hb2443p.pdf](https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/50leg/1r/bills/hb2443p.pdf). ..... 23

Cal. Fair Emp’t and Hous. Act, Cal. Gov’t Code §§  
12900 *et seq.*..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Hesketh, *et al.*, *The Consequences of Son Preference  
and Sex-selective Abortion in China and Other  
Asian Countries*, Canadian Med. Ass’n J., 2011  
Sep. 6; 183(12): 1374–1377, at  
[https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/  
articles/PMC3168620/](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3168620/) ..... 22

CDC, *Surveillance Summaries* 65(12);1–44, Nov. 25,  
2016, at [https://www.cdc.gov/  
mmwr/volumes/65/ss/ss6512a1.htm](https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/65/ss/ss6512a1.htm) ..... 23

Charles Camosy, *Is the Call for Zika Virus  
Abortions the New Eugenics?*, L.A. Times, Feb.  
19, 2016, at [http://www.latimes.com/  
opinion/oped/la-oe-camosy-zika-abortion-eugenics-  
20160219-story.html](http://www.latimes.com/opinion/oped/la-oe-camosy-zika-abortion-eugenics-20160219-story.html) ..... 15

Children’s Bureau, *Infant Safe Haven Laws*,  
2016, available at <https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/safehaven.pdf#page=2&view=Who%20May%20Leave%20a%20Baby%20at%20Safe%20Haven> .... 19

*Counting for Dollars: The Role of the Decennial Census in the Distribution of Fed. Funds*, at <https://www.brookings.edu/research/counting-for-dollars-the-role-of-the-decennial-census-in-the-distribution-of-federal-funds/> ..... 15

David Harsanyi, *Pro-Choicers Should Explain Why They Think Eugenics is Acceptable—Iceland’s ‘Eradication’ of Down syndrome Raises Inconvenient Questions. At Least, it Should*, Aug. 16, 2007, at <http://thefederalist.com/2017/08/16/icelands-eradication-syndrome-raises-inconvenient-questions-pro-choicers/>..... 15

Frank Newport, *Americans Prefer Boys to Girls, Just as They Did in 1941*, June 23, 2011, at <http://news.gallup.com/poll/148187/americans-prefer-boys-girls-1941.aspx>..... 21

<http://www.nytimes.com/1996/08/30/us/clinton-s-speech-accepting-the-demo-cratic-nomination-for-president.html>..... 16

<https://www.brookings.edu/articles/the-end-of-chinas-one-child-policy/> (Mar. 30, 2016) ..... 21

<https://www.guttmacher.org/print/state-policy/explore/abortion-bans-cases-sex-or-race-selection-or-genetic-anomaly>. ..... 20

<https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/tables/370305/3711005t3.pdf> ..... 18

Joel Kotkin, *Death Spiral Demographics: The Countries Shrinking the Fastest*, Feb. 1, 2017, at <https://www.forbes.com/sites/joelkotkin/2017/02/01/death-spiral-demographics-the-countries-shrinking-the-fastest/#180b57f3b83c> ..... 16

Joseph W. Dellapenna, *Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History* (Carolina Academic Press 2006)..... 17

*Testimony on the 2010 Census*, <http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-08-230T> ..... 15

Wash. Post, Apr. 30, 2014, [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/monkey-cage/wp/2014/04/30/the-security-risks-of-chinas-abnormal-demographics/?utm\\_term=.5439d7504f17](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/monkey-cage/wp/2014/04/30/the-security-risks-of-chinas-abnormal-demographics/?utm_term=.5439d7504f17)..... 21

Wesley J. Smith, *No Girls Allowed! Sweden Okays Gender Eugenic Abortion*, First Things, May 13, 2009, at <https://www.firstthings.com/blogs/firstthoughts/2009/05/no-girls-allowed-sweden-okays-gender-eugenic-abortion-1> ..... 15

*The Worldwide War on Baby Girls*, Mar. 4, 2010, at <http://www.economist.com/node/15636231> ..... 22
